

SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20625 OF 2012 & 18964 OF 2014

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX AHMEDABAD

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

CORE HEALTH CARE LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar 's Court on 27th October, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order: -

"SLP (C) NO.20625/2012

Despite Registrar's Court order dt.13.8.2014 defects in the vakalatnama has not been cured by the respondent and complete set of pleadings have not been served by the counsel for the petitioner. Last opportunity is granted. Compliance be made within three weeks.

SLP (C) NO.18964/2014

Petitioner to take fresh steps for effecting service on the sole respondent within three weeks.
List again on 6.1.2015"

SLP(C) NO. 20625 of 2012

It is submitted that Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate has filed Vakalanama and memo of appearance on behalf of the sole respondent which is defective for the reason that stamp of Vakalanama does not tally with the Respondent company bearing Nirma Ltd. Instead of Core Health Care Ltd.

It further submitted that Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate has on 30th October, 2014 filed order dated 7th December, 2009 passed by the High Court of Gujarat stating therein that Nirma Co. Ltd. has merged in Core Health Care Ltd but Counsel for the parties has not filed application for amendment of Cause title so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not served the copy of the pleadings to the counsel for the respondent till date. Hence Counter affidavit not filed till date.

SLP(C) NO. 18964 of 2014

It is submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate for the petitioner has not taken any

fresh steps for effecting service on sole Respondent. Therefore Notice could not be issued. Service of Notice is not Complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 3RD DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm4