

SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6949-50 OF 2004, 890 OF 2012, 10169, 10168 OF 2010, 3624 OF 2012, 5751 OF 2011, 1214, 780, 2164 OF 2012, 7951, 5319, 5320 OF 2012, 4345, 4344 OF 2014, 6942 OF 2015 AND 5063 OF 2016
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20144, 20625 OF 2012, 4008, 5782, 18964, 24752, 25547 OF 2014 AND 6648 OF 2016

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LTD.

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

C.A. NOS. 6949-50 OF 2004, 10168, 10169 OF 2010, 780, 890, 1214, 2164, 3624, 5319, 5320, 7951 OF 2012, 4344 AND 4345 OF 2014

It is submitted that all the matters are ready to be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

C.A. NO. 5063 OF 2016

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal to the sole respondent has been issued through High Court on 9th June, 2016 for effecting service upon sole respondent but certificate of service is awaited from the High Court.

Service is incomplete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed affidavit of valuation till date.

C.A. NO. 5751 OF 2011

The matter is already updated as ready in computer.

C.A. NO. 6942 OF 2015

The matter above mentioned is placed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 23rd May, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

"Ld.counsel for the appellant to file affidavit of valuation.

List on 3.8.2016."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed Affidavit of Valuation till date.

It is further submitted that there is sole respondent and is represented through counsel.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 20144 OF 2012

It is submitted that there is sole respondent. Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent in the name of 'Nirma Ltd.' instead of 'Core Health Care Ltd.' Counsel for the parties have not filed amendment of cause title so far.

SLP NO. 20625 OF 2012

It is submitted that there is sole respondent. Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent in the name of 'Nirma Ltd.' instead of 'Core Health Care Ltd.' Counsel for the parties have not filed amendment of cause title so far.

The matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 24th November, 2015 alongwith C.A. No. 10168 of 2010 (main matter), when the following order was passed:-

"SLP(C) No. 20625/2012

Sole respondent has filed the counter affidavit but the same has been filed after the opportunity for him was already declined. Let it be specifically mentioned in the office report while placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court."

SLP NOS. 4008, 5782, 24752 AND 25547 OF 2014

There is sole respondent in all the matters above-mentioned and all are represented through Counsel.

Service is complete in all the matters.

SLP NO. 18964 OF 2014

It is submitted that fresh notice with correct address was issued to the sole respondent on 10th May, 2016. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back till date.

Service is not complete in respect of sole respondent.

SLP NO. 6648 OF 2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th March, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with Civil Appeal Nos. 6949-6950 of 2004."**

Accordingly, notice was issued to the sole respondent through Registered Post. Mr. Manish Kumar Bishnoi, Advocate has on 11th May, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for Orders.

DATED THIS THE 2ND DAY OF AUGUST, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
M/s Khaitan & Co., Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR